SCREENING OF MICROBIOLOGICAL ELEMENT
OF THREE FISH POND IN TERACHI, KUALA PILAH,
NEGERI SEMBILAN

NUR JIHAN BINTI JASNI

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Screening of Microbiological Element
of Three Fish Pond in Terachi, Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan” was submitted
by Nur Jihan binti Jasni, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree
of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and
was approved by

Nursyazni binti Abdul Rahim
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli

Project coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date :

Dr. Nor’aishah binti Abu Shah
Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Freshwater Ponds
2.2  Culture Fisheries
2.2.1 The advantage of fish pond
2.2.2 The disadvantage of fish pond
2.3 Microorganism Found in Pond water
2.3.1 Coliform bacteria
2.6 Potential Risk to Human Health

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2 Methods

3.2.1 Study site

3.2.2 Sampling and collection

3.2.3 Isolation and purification of bacteria
3.2.4 Enumeration of coliform bacteria
3.3 Identification of bacteria from pond water sample

3.3.1 Gram staining
3.3.2 Indole test

PAGE
iii

Vi

vii

Viii

WWN -

PR oo~ A

N O

14
14
15

15
16
17
17

18
18



CHAPTER 4 : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.3.3 Methyl red test

3.3.4 Citrate utilization test
3.3.5 Catalase test

3.3.6 Oxidase test

Isolation of Bacteria from Pond Water
Total Coliform Count

Gram Staining

Biochemical Test

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

19
19
19
20

21
28
29
31

39

40
44



ABSTRACT

SCREENING OF MICROBIOLOGICAL ELEMENT OF THREE FISH
POND IN TERACHI, KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN

The screening of microbiological element of fish ponds is vital in aquaculture as
the information provided can indicate if any potential hazard can affect the fish
cultured or human. This study aims to isolate and identify bacteria from three
different fish pond at Terachi, Kuala Pilah and to evaluate the bacteriological
profile of those ponds. The bacteria isolated from those fish ponds using spread
plate method and streak plate method were subjected to gram stain and
biochemical tests for further identification and characterization. Based on the
results, the total coliform count was the highest in Kolam lkan Talapia (P1) which
is 3.35 x 10% cfu/mL. The bacterial strain successfully isolated and identified from
the ponds were Bacillus spp., Escherichia coli, Klebsiella spp., Pseudomonas
spp., Salmonella spp. and Staphylococcus spp. The study show that the ponds
were contaminated with pathogenic bacteria that can be risky to fish and to human
health thus causing diseases.



	ABSTRACT 
	TABLE OF CONTENTS 
	CHAPTER 1 
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study 
	1.2 Problem Statement 
	1.3 Significance of the Study 
	1.4 Objectives of the Study 


	CHAPTER 2 
	LITERATURE REVIEW 
	2.1 Freshwater Ponds 
	2.2 Culture Fisheries 
	2.3 Microorganism Found in Pond Water 


	CHAPTER 3 
	METHODOLOGY 
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Methods 
	3.3 Identification of Bacteria From Pond Water Sample 


	CHAPTER 4 
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 
	4.1 Isolation of Bacteria from Pond Water 
	4.2 Total Coliform Count 
	4.3 Gram Staining
	4.4 Biochemical Test 

	CHAPTER 5 
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

	CITED REFERENCES 
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE 



