## SCREENING OF MICROBIOLOGICAL ELEMENT OF THREE FISH POND IN TERACHI, KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN

### **NUR JIHAN BINTI JASNI**

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2017** 

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Screening of Microbiological Element of Three Fish Pond in Terachi, Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan" was submitted by Nur Jihan binti Jasni, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nursyazni binti Abdul Rahim Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli
Project coordinator
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Nor'aishah binti Abu Shah Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date	:	

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ACK TAB LIST LIST ABS ABS	PAGE iii iv vi vii viii ix x	
СНА	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significance of the Study	2 3
1.4	Objectives of the Study	3
CHA	APTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Freshwater Ponds	4
2.2		5
	2.2.1 The advantage of fish pond	6
	2.2.2 The disadvantage of fish pond	7
2.3	Microorganism Found in Pond water	8
	2.3.1 Coliform bacteria	10
2.6	Potential Risk to Human Health	12
СНА	APTER 3 : METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	
	3.1.1 Raw materials	14
	3.1.2 Chemicals	14
	3.1.3 Apparatus	15
3.2	Methods	
	3.2.1 Study site	15
	3.2.2 Sampling and collection	16
	3.2.3 Isolation and purification of bacteria	17
	3.2.4 Enumeration of coliform bacteria	17
3.3	Identification of bacteria from pond water sample	
	3.3.1 Gram staining	18
	3.3.2 Indole test	18

	3.3.3	Methyl red test	19	
	3.3.4	Citrate utilization test	19	
	3.3.5	Catalase test	19	
	3.3.6	Oxidase test	20	
СНА	PTER 4	: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Isolati	on of Bacteria from Pond Water	21	
4.2	Total	Coliform Count	28	
4.3	Gram	Staining		
4.4	Bioch	emical Test	31	
СНА	PTER 5	5 : CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	39	
CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES				
				CUR

#### **ABSTRACT**

# SCREENING OF MICROBIOLOGICAL ELEMENT OF THREE FISH POND IN TERACHI, KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN

The screening of microbiological element of fish ponds is vital in aquaculture as the information provided can indicate if any potential hazard can affect the fish cultured or human. This study aims to isolate and identify bacteria from three different fish pond at Terachi, Kuala Pilah and to evaluate the bacteriological profile of those ponds. The bacteria isolated from those fish ponds using spread plate method and streak plate method were subjected to gram stain and biochemical tests for further identification and characterization. Based on the results, the total coliform count was the highest in Kolam Ikan Talapia (P1) which is  $3.35 \times 10^2$  cfu/mL. The bacterial strain successfully isolated and identified from the ponds were *Bacillus* spp., *Escherichia coli*, *Klebsiella* spp., *Pseudomonas* spp., *Salmonella* spp. and *Staphylococcus* spp. The study show that the ponds were contaminated with pathogenic bacteria that can be risky to fish and to human health thus causing diseases.